Dakota County Recommended 2023 Fee Schedule:

Transportation

Fee Description	2021 Fee (\$)	2022 Fee (\$)	2023 Proposed Fee (\$)	% Change	Notes
Transportation					
Transportation Permit Fees					
Registration Fee (Residential/Commercial) Right of Way Fees	\$40.00	\$40.00	\$40.00	0.00%	Minn. Stat. §§ 237.162 & 163 state that County fees only cover actual costs for managing highway right-of-ways, and cannot generate excess revenue. The current & proposed fees are consistent with state statute. Transportation also considered our fees against other metro Counties when deciding not to increase the fees. Our fees were comparably in the middle of the scale. Payment for these fees can be made by credit card through our online permit system or by manual process.
Access Permit (Residential/Agricultural) Access Permit (Commercial/New Street) Utility Service Permit (up to first 1320')	\$135.00 \$370.00 \$250.00	\$135.00 \$370.00 \$250.00	\$135.00 \$370.00 \$250.00	0.00% 0.00% 0.00%	
Utility Service Permit (per foot over 1320')	\$0.15	\$0.15	\$0.15	0.00%	
Work in the Right-Of-Way (Excavation/Grading Permit)	\$350.00	\$350.00	\$350.00	0.00%	
Landscape Obstruction	\$85.00 \$125.00	\$85.00 \$125.00	\$85.00 \$125.00	0.00% 0.00%	
Delay Penalty (for up to 3 days of non- completion and no prior notice before the estimated completion date)	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	0.00%	
Delay Penalty (after 3 days, per day) Annual Oversize Truck Permits	\$15.00 \$250.00	\$15.00 \$250.00	\$15.00 \$250.00	0.00% 0.00%	
Single Trip Permit (up to first 220k lbs)	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	0.00%	
Single Trip Permit (over 220k lbs, per additional 100k lbs)	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00	0.00%	
Signal Maintenance for Cities Fees City Signal Maintenance Fee	\$1,460.00	\$1,410.00	\$1,425.00	1.06%	Fee reflects operational cost of signal maintenance.
City Signal- New Signal Initial Setup Fee	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,540.00	2.67%	Fee reflects operational cost of signal maintenance.